
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 26th July 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Update of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy (Pages 9 - 

33) 
 
 Report of the Information Governance Manager 
  
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Whilst the following report is public, it contains an exempt appendix. The Committee is 

recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to the following item:- 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.”  



 

 
Members are reminded that, whilst the appendix has been marked exempt, it is for the 
committee itself to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In making 
the decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. In considering their 
discretion Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

  
7. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 34 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive  

 
  
8. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 43 - 65) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
  
9. Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness  
 
 Verbal update by the Head of Internal Audit 
  
10. Annual Review of Audit Committee Performance  
 
 Verbal update by the Head of Internal Audit 
  
11. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 66 - 72) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 21 November 

  
12. AGS Action Plan Monitoring (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer Governance and Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 17 November.  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Peter Jackson, Kate Knight, Shelagh McGregor and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute) and Tom Fish 

(Substitute) 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 14th November 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Urgent Business - Risk Categories and Risk Appetite 

 
22 November 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the committee to approve the appropriate risk appetite level definitions for the 
council.   
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Audit Committee is asked to approve the proposed changes to the risk 

categories used by the council and consider the appropriate risk appetite levels for 
each category.   

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The terms of reference of this committee are to “monitor the effective development and 

operation of risk management in the council and monitor progress in addressing risk-
related issues reported to the committee.” 
 

1.2 An audit of the council’s risk management function was undertaken in May 2023.  As 
a result of this audit, five recommendations were made.  One of those being “Ensure 
that the Council’s risk appetite statement is sufficient to be applied to risk category, 
and principal category of risk then used to help inform risk target score.” 
 

1.3 The management response to this audit finding was “Further research into best 
practice to be carried out with the aim of providing clear guidelines on the acceptable 
level of risk for each risk category to be carried out.” 
 
 

2 Proposal Details 
 

2.1 The research into best practice revealed that councils all do something slightly different 
to each other when it comes to their risk categories. 

 
2.2 It was found that the Treasury produce “The Orange Book.  Risk Management 

Guidance Note” which contains suggested risk categories and five risk appetite level 
definitions. 
 

2.3 It is proposed the council use The Orange Book guidance for risk categories and risk 
appetite definitions, with some minor changes to make it most suitable for our needs.  

Page 4Agenda Item 3



(See appendix A). 
 

2.4 The Audit committee are asked to approve the recommended risk levels, as shaded in 
yellow in appendix A.  These recommendations are set based on the a
[...]
tical decisions may be devolved. 

Plans aligned with functional standards and organisational 

governance.

Innovation pursued – desire to ‘break the mould’ and 

challenge current working practices. High levels of devolved 

authority – management by trust rather than close control. 

Plans aligned with organisational governance.

P
age 8



REGULATORY  
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Update of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA) Policy 
 

22 November 2023 
 

Report of the Information Governance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

- To update the committee on the current state of the RIPA policy and Procedure, 
including amendments 
 

- To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered by Audit Committee 
March 2023 

 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) Members asked to note that there are changes proposed to the RIPA policy 
this year and that this policy will remain under annual review to ensure its 
fitness for purpose in line with the recommendations made by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 

 
(2) Members are asked to note that we had one RIPA Authorisation and 

subsequent cancellation in December 2020, there have been no further 
authorisations.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications data under 

the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. The rules set high 

standards for all public authorities that use these powers to undertake a range of 

enforcement functions to ensure they can keep the public safe and bring criminals to 

justice, whilst protecting individuals’ rights to privacy.  

 

1.2 The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee on 23 March 

2022. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



1.3 The Council has had one RIPA Surveillance authorisation in December of 2020. This 

is the first and only authorisation that the Council has had since 2014. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The Code of Practice requires a number of best working practices to be adopted by all 

public authorities, including:  
 

o An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is being used 
consistently and in accordance with the Council’s policy; and  

o An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for purpose  
 
2.2  In 2017 the IPCO took over the inspection and oversight functions on the application 

RIPA, which was previously carried out by the Surveillance Commissioner’s Office.  
 
2.3  The IPCO have stated that they will continue to ensure Local Authorities are complying 

with RIPA by conducting a programme of inspections. As a generality, their aim is to 
inspect each authority once every three years but have also introduced remote desktop 
inspections for authorities that have significantly reduced or stopped using their powers 
under RIPA and when there are no apparent significant compliance concerns.  

 
2.4  Lancaster City Council had a remote desktop inspection by the IPCO in July 2020 and 

is due another in 2023.  
 
2.5  The recommendations in that 2020 report which are outside of the policy amendments, 

i.e. training of officers engaged in investigatory areas and training of the new Director 
of Corporate Services in their role as Authorising Officer, have been actioned to an 
extent but as yet the Director of Corporate Services has not undertaken a RIPA 
Authorising Officer training (these training sessions are not available often) This should 
be remedied in the coming year if training is available. 

 
2.6  Following a review of the policy, there was a need to amend the policy and as such, 

the committee are asked to take particular note of the following: 
 

o Section 6.1 – the Authorising Officer has been updated to Chief Officer 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) as the structure of the Council has changed 
and we no longer have a Director of Corporate Services. The Delegation has 
been updated to provide a delegation option to the Deputy Monitoring Officer if 
required. 

o Section 6.4 – the Covert Human Intelligence Source code (CHIS) has been 
updated so the numbering has changed. In addition, there is new legislation 
allowing other agencies to let CHIS commit crime in pursuance of their 
intelligence, this is now referenced in the policy but confirmed as NOT available 
to Local Authorities. 

o Appendix 1 – has been adjusted to accommodate the new links to the 
authorisation documents for staff. 

 
This will be reviewed again next year. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer, Legal Services and Corporate Fraud have been consulted in 

compiling this report. 
 

Page 10



 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 There are no other options available. It is necessary to carry out a regular review and 

update of the RIPA policy to ensure it supports the council’s officers and protects the 
rights of the public when carrying out surveillance.  

 
4.2 The Chief Officer Governance (Monitoring Officer) should attend a RIPA Authorising 

Officer training if one is available.  
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Currently the policy remains compliant with the law and will be reviewed again next 

year. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Not Applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No Change 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. Training for staff to ensure that they are kept up to date 
with appropriate practice and revisions to RIPA will be allocated from existing budgets. 
  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to make. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to make. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Amy Holland 
Telephone:  01524 58 2205
[...]
. If the offence being investigated falls under RIPA, a formal RIPA application must be 
completed, authorised by the Council’s Authorising Officer and then approved by a Magistrate. 
 
6. If the offence being investigated falls outside RIPA, a ‘Non-RIPA’ form must be completed 
and forwarded to the Authorising Officer. 
 
7. Officers also need to be aware that any evidence captured as part of a criminal investigation 
will need to comply with the relevant legislation (The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, 
Criminal Procedure Rules 2018 and the Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996) and 
advice should be sought from the Council’s Legal Services Manager. 
 
8. A copy of all forms should be forwarded to the Council’s Information Governance Manager 
so that a central record of RIPA requests and Authorisations can be kept. 
 
 
 

Social Media Access 

Log v1.0.xlsx
 

Page 33



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
22 November 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Audit Committee note the updated Strategic Risk Register, as shown as 

appendix A (public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1.0 Report 
1.1 Audit Committee last received a report on 26 July 2023 providing an update of the 

Strategic Risk Register. 
 

1.2 The GRACE (Governance, Risk Assessment and Control Evaluation) system has been 
updated since the end of Q2 23-24 and in line with our policy, risks will be reviewed 
every quarter.   
 

1.3 Risks SR08 and SR13 have been re-worded to provide more clarity and focus.   
 
1.4 Risk SR18 “Failure of the South Lancaster Growth Catalyst programme to deliver high 

quality homes and recoup financial investment” has been clos
[...]
tion costs

26 SR27 - Waste Strategy Increased revenue cost burden to the 

authority and failure to deliver in line 

with milestones set out by government 

(31st March 2026).

Financial

Reputation

Management

Assets

Environment

3 (1x3) 

P
age 41



Document is Restricted

Page 42
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

22 November 2023 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2022/23 
and 2023/24  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audit 

plans be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Audit Plan monitoring 
1.1 An Internal Audit Plan is agreed on an annual basis and is continually reviewed during 

the year for appropriateness.  
 
1.2 As part of the service provision MIAA include a separate progress report to each Audit 

Committee detailing progress against the agreed plans and highlighting key messages 
for Audit Committee attention.  

 
1.3 Management Team and Service Managers continue to be consulted in delivering both 

the audit plan and the Annual Governance Statement action plan. 
 
 
2.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
2.1 As this report is for noting there are no other options presented.  
 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
3.1 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be implemented in 

consultation with Service Managers.   
 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



 

SECTION 
[...]
ntrol system.  

Reports prepared by MIAA are prepared for your sole use and no responsibility is taken by MIAA or the auditors to any director or officer in their individual 
capacity. No responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared for, and is not intended for, any other purpose and a person 
who is not a party to the agreement for the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. 

 

P
age 64



 

 

Louise Cobain 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07795 564916 

Email: Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Fiona Hill 

Engagement Manager 

Tel: 07825 592842 

Email: Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk 

 

P
age 65



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Statement of Accounts Update 
 

22 November 2023 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of 
the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement 
of Accounts  

2. The current proposals for addressing the significant issues within the Public 
Sector Audit regime. 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The position remains unchanged from previous updates in relation to the 2019/20, 

2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. This paper seeks to remind Members of 
the current opposition in regard to those Financial Statements, updating Members of 
the status of the 2022/23 Financial Statements and providing some details of the 
current proposals to address the national audit backlog. 

 
1.2 Details of the outstanding works for each of the financial years together with a 

summary of the progress and impact of the work currently outstanding is included in 
the paragraphs below. 

 

 

2.0 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION  
2.1 In li
[...]
ch 2023. A link was sent to Council Members, and paper copies are available on 
request. 

 
5.2 In accordance with regulation the Council published a notice on its website advising of 

the delay and has now published the formal Notice of the Commencement of the 
Period for the Exercise of Public Rights. This is the 30-day period during which any 
person interested, or any journalist may, on reasonable notice, inspect and make 
copies of the accounts or any Local Government Elector may raise an objection to any 
item of account. 

 
5.3 The Committee should also note that, as with the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 

Statement of Accounts, Note 42: Contingent Liabilities, is subject to formal objections 
by local Council Taxpayer. The External Auditor is still considering the objections in 
accordance with regulatory guidance. Further discussion is provided below. 

 
5.4 No audit work has been undertaken on the 2022/23 Financial Statements 
 
 
6.0 OUTSTANDING MATTERS  
6.1 The following paragraphs provide a summary of the significant issues that still remain 

outstanding, which should on completion allow the 2019/20 and 2020/21 audits to be 
concluded. 

 
 
 

Page 67



Objections to the Financial Statements 
6.2 The Committee will recall that the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and now the 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts are subject to formal objections by a local Council Taxpayer. In 
order to finally conclude the audit, the External Auditors requested that the Council 
seek assurance from a number of external third parties. Officers from Legal and 
Economic Growth and Regeneration services have collated this information with two 
of the assurances requested having been presented to the External Auditors for 
consideration and, without any information to the contrary, are assumed to have been 
accepted by them. 

 
6.3 Following a recent series of meetings, the remaining third party have proposed a 

solution which should finally conclude this long-standing matter. The proposal is 
subject to further work and agreement, but it is hoped this will be concluded Mid-
January 2024. 

 
6.4 Committee Members should be aware that the annual Audit Fee does not contain an 

amount for dealing with objections and so the associated costs will be borne by the 
Council. Current estimates are an additional cost to the Council of c£31K. 

 
 Infrastructure Assets Restatement 
6.5 As initially reported to the Committee 25th May 2022 and subject of several updates, 

CIPFA was made aware of issues relating to the derecognition of parts of infrastructure 
assets. Specifically, where Councils have incurred on the replacement, or 
enhancement of existing infrastructure assets they may not be readily able to identify 
the cost and accumulated depreciation relating to the original asset components being 
replaced or enhanced.  

 
6.6 This has been a long running and contentious issue and has caused significant delays 

to a considerable number of Councils across the Country, which now appears to have 
been resolved. The restatement exercise has now been completed and was presented 
to the auditors for review in August 2023 with a number of queries raised by the 
auditors. 

 
Work to Support the Value for Money Conclusions  

6.7 In addition to providing an opinion of the Council’s Financial Statements the External 
Auditor is required to consider and report on the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

 
6.8 Information requested by the External Auditor to support their consideration is being 

collated across the Council. However, as the assessments relate to both 2019/20 and 
2020/21 the information requested can stretch back to 2017/18 and earlier. It is hoped 
that all the documents and internal assessment will be available to present to the 
External Auditor shortly. 

 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 & 2022/23 

6.9 Although a substantial amount of work has been undertaken to ad
[...]
x?CId=316&MId=7976&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7976&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7975&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7975&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7975&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7973&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7973&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7973&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7794&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7793&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7793&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7793&Ver=4


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

22nd November 2023 
 

Report of Monitoring Officer  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update on the Action Plan referred to in the AGS in connection 
with other governance issues identified. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In July 2023 the Council issued its Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following the 

Audit Committee’s consideration of the document on 26thJuly 2023. The AGS identified 
various issues to be addressed. These are split into two categories – (a) Other 
Governance Issues and (b) Significant Challenges for 2022/23 and beyond. This report 
deals with the first category. That is the issues identified as “Other Governance 
Issues”.    
 

1.2 As 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Colin Hartley (Vice-Chair), Peter Jackson 

and David Whitaker 
   
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Ruth Colbridge and Shelagh McGregor 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Claire Dubelbeis Projects and Performance Manager 
 Louise Cobain Head of Internal Audit 
 Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
 Amy Holland Information Governance Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Paul Hewittson 
Debra Chamberline 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Deloitte 
KPMG 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held the 26th July 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record.  
  
22 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 The Chair had accepted one item of Urgent Business to be taken at the meeting. This 

was a report on Risk Categories and Risk Appetite. The Chair advise it would be taken 
following the report on Strategic Risk Management (minute 27). 

  
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
24 UPDATE OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

POLICY  
 
 The Information Governance Manager presented a report which updated the current 

state of the RIPA Policy and Procedure and reviewed the Council’s use of RIPA since it 
was last considered by the Committee.  
 
The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee on 23 March 
2022  
 
It was reported that Lancaster City Council had a remote desktop inspection by the 
IPCO in July 2020 and another in 2023. It was recently confirmed that the IPCO were 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 

satisfied that our reply provided assurance that ongoing compliance with RIPA 2000 and 
the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 would be maintained. 
 
The Committee was advised that following a review of the policy, the following 
amendments had been made to the policy;  
 
Section 6.1 – the Authorising Officer has been updated to Chief Officer Governance 
(Monitoring Officer).  
Section 6.4 – the Covert Human Intelligence Source code (CHIS) has been updated 
Appendix 1 – has been adjusted to accommodate the new links to the authorisation 
documents for staff. 
 
The Committee asked questions on the use of RIPA including whether in the definition of 
“Authorising Person” JP should be replaced with Magistrate. The Information 
Governance Manager agreed to make this change to the policy.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the changes to the RIPA policy and amendment made at the meeting be noted. 

  
25 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 It was moved by Councillor David Whitaker, seconded by Councillor Peter Jackson:  

 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following two items of business 
(Minutes 26 and 27), on the grounds that they could involve the possible disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following two items of business 
(Minutes 26 and 27), on the grounds that they could involve the possible disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

  
26 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided the Committee with an update on the 

authorities progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
It was reported that the Committee had last received an update on the Strategic Risk 
Register on the 26th July. Since that report Risk SR08 and SR13 had been re-worded to 
provide more clarity and focus. Risk SR18 had been closed. Risk SR23 had been re-
worded and two further strategic risks has been added at SR26-SR27. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee note the updated Strategic Risk Register, as shown as 
appendix A (public report) and appendix B (restricted report) of the report. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 

  
  
27 URGENT BUSINESS - RISK CATEGORIES AND RISK APPETITE  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager presented a report which required the 

Committee to approve the appropriate risk appetite level definitions for the council. 
 
In accordance with Section 100 (B) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the Chair had 
agreed with this item being considered as an item of urgent business. The reason for 
taking this item as urgent business was that the matter needed a decision prior to the 
next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
It was reported that an audit of the Council’s risk management function was undertaken 
in May 2023 and that recommendations were made regarding the Council’s risk appetite 
statement. Following this, research was undertaken into best practice for acceptable 
levels of risk.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Treasury produced “The Orange Book. Risk 
Management Guidance Note” which contained suggested risk categories and five risk 
appetite level definitions. It was proposed that these be used as guidance for risk 
categories and risk appetite definitions, with some minor changes to make it most 
suitable for the Council’s needs. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the risk categories and supported use 
of The Orange Book risk categories and definitions. However, Members felt that 
strategic risks and risk appetite should be decided by Cabinet and Senior Leadership 
Team.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That The Orange Book – Risk Categories and Definitions, amended as provided, 

be adopted by the Council. 
 

(2) That risk appetite levels should be considered by Cabinet at the next opportunity.  
 
(3) That a report be brought back to Audit Committee after consideration of risk 

appetite levels by Cabinet.  
 
(4) That the Strategic Risk Register be reported to Cabinet and Budget and 

Performance Panel on a quarterly basis.  
 
(5) That, in relation to risk management, the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet and 

Budget and Performance Panel, including reporting arrangements to and from 
each other, be reviewed.  

  
AT THIS POINT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC WERE RE-ADMITTED TO THE MEETING.  
 
28 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report which advised Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
4 reports had been finalised in the 2022/23 and 2023/24 Audit Plans. Substantial 
assurance had been given for Efficiency Savings, moderate assurance had been given 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 

for Key Financial Controls and Recruitment and limited assurance has been given on 
CCTV Compliance.  
 
The Committee was advised on a number of changes to the Audit Plan. This included 
the use of contingency time to work on the Changing Places Grant Award. The Financial 
Controls Review to be moved to quarter 4. The Air Quality Duty Review to be replaced 
with a National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Review. And for Internal Audit time to be 
assigned to the Eden Project.  
  
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to overdue recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audit 

plans be noted. 
 

(2) That the Committee noted that too many audit actions were overdue and too 
many not implemented on time by the Council.  
 

(3) That a single point of contact be appointed for Internal Audit to obtain updates on 
the implementation of audit actions.  

  
29 REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit gave an oral report on the review of Internal Audit 

Effectiveness. The Committee was advised that a review should take place annually and 
could be completed in a range of ways.  
 
The Committee was advised that for every audit there was an opportunity to complete a 
client survey and give feedback.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted.  
 

(2) That the Internal Audit Manager circulate sample survey questions to members 
of the Audit Committee along with results of recent client surveys.  
 

(3) That the Committee meet prior to the next Audit Committee meeting to discuss a 
review of Internal Audit Effectiveness. 
 

(4) That an item be added to the agenda for consideration by the Committee at the 
following meeting.  

  
30 ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit gave an oral report on the annual review of Audit Committee 

Performance. Members were advised that it was good practice to review their own 
performance annually and that there was a range of ways this could be completed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Committee meet prior to the next Audit Committee meeting to discuss a 

review of the Audit Committee Performance. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
(2) That an item be added to the agenda for consideration by the Committee at the 

following meeting. 
  
31 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided the Committee with an 

updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 
2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 
It was reported that the position remained unchanged from previous updates in relation 
to the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21, 
2021/22 and now 2022/23 were subject to formal objections by a local Council 
Taxpayer. In order to finally conclude the audit, the External Auditors had requested that 
the Council sought assurance from a number of external third parties. 
 
Following a recent series of meetings, the remaining third party had proposed a solution 
which should finally conclude this long-standing matter. The proposal was subject to 
further work and agreement, but it was hoped this would be concluded by Mid-January 
2024. 
 
The Committee was advised that the annual Audit Fee did not contain an amount for 
dealing with objections and so the associated costs would be borne by the Council. The 
current estimate was for an additional cost to the Council of around £31,000. 
 
The Committee was advised that no audit work had been undertaken on the 2021/22 
and 2022/23 Financial Statements. 
 
Resolved; 
 
(1) That the progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 

(2) That the current proposals for addressing the significant issues within the Public 
Sector Audit regime be noted. 

  
32 AGS ACTION PLAN MONITORING  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager introduced a report which provided an update 

on the Action Plan referred to in the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
It was reported that In July 2023 the Council had issued its Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) following the Audit Committee’s consideration of the document on 26th 
July 2023. The AGS had identified various issues to be addressed. These were split into 
two categories – (a) Other Governance Issues and (b) Significant Challenges for 
2022/23 and beyond.  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on “Other Governance Issues” as set out 
on the AGS Action Plan. 
 
Members were advised that good progress was being made against the Action Plan, 
although more work was yet to be done.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted. 
 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


